Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 33,378 99,765

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes

of basic earnings per share 508,682,000 435,877,227

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares in respect of

share options 123,216 –

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes

of diluted earnings per share 508,805,216 435,877,227

No diluted earnings per share had been presented for the year ended June 30, 2005 because there were no

potential ordinary shares in issue.

48

Sandmartin International Holdings Limited • Annual Report 2006

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2006

15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Furniture,

Freehold Land and Leasehold Plant and fixtures and Motor Computer Construction
land buildings improvements machinery equipment vehicles equipment in progress Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST
At July 1, 2004

– as originally stated – 108,037 4,500 132,667 6,357 5,829 4,365 5,541 267,296
– effects of changes in accounting policies 2,326 (27,501) – – – – – – (25,175)

– as restated 2,326 80,536 4,500 132,667 6,357 5,829 4,365 5,541 242,121
Exchange adjustments 162 38 – – 53 – – – 253
Additions – 2,574 4,355 19,287 4,781 904 948 13,551 46,400
Transfers – 15,590 – – – – – (15,590) –
Disposals – – – (33) (968) – (11) – (1,012)
Upon dissolution of a subsidiary – – – – (228) – – – (228)

At June 30, 2005 2,488 98,738 8,855 151,921 9,995 6,733 5,302 3,502 287,534
Exchange adjustments 6 2,611 202 4,775 168 224 94 67 8,147
Additions – – 838 9,948 1,469 203 135 2,664 15,257
Acquired on acquisition of subsidiaries 791 7,677 1,368 11,046 371 987 668 – 22,908
Transfers – 6,233 – – – – – (6,233) –
Transfer to investment properties – (16,000) (2,031) – – – – – (18,031)
Disposals – – – (7,597) (168) – (253) – (8,018)

At June 30, 2006 3,285 99,259 9,232 170,093 11,835 8,147 5,946 – 307,797

DEPRECIATION
At July 1, 2004

– as originally stated – 10,242 1,718 54,405 2,830 2,841 2,304 – 74,340
– effects of changes in accounting policies – (2,171) – – – – – – (2,171)

– as restated – 8,071 1,718 54,405 2,830 2,841 2,304 – 72,169
Exchange adjustments – 33 4 – 53 – – – 90
Provided for the year – 2,629 707 19,995 1,558 899 957 – 26,745
Eliminated on disposals – – – (31) (968) – (10) – (1,009)
Eliminated on dissolution of a subsidiary – – – – (94) – – – (94)

At June 30, 2005 – 10,733 2,429 74,369 3,379 3,740 3,251 – 97,901
Exchange adjustments – 189 34 2,370 94 106 22 – 2,815
Provided for the year – 1,974 1,535 23,450 2,414 1,259 1,129 – 31,761
Transfer to investment properties – (3,662) (827) – – – – – (4,489)
Eliminated on disposals – – – (6,520) (80) – (205) – (6,805)

At June 30, 2006 – 9,234 3,171 93,669 5,807 5,105 4,197 – 121,183

CARRYING VALUES
At June 30, 2006 3,285 90,025 6,061 76,424 6,028 3,042 1,749 – 186,614

At June 30, 2005 2,488 88,005 6,426 77,552 6,616 2,993 2,051 3,502 189,633

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following rates
per annum:

Freehold land Nil
Buildings 50 years or over the term of lease or land

use rights, whichever is shorter
Leasehold improvements 20% or over the term of lease,

whichever is shorter
Plant and machinery 10% – 331/3%
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 20%
Motor vehicles 20% – 331/3%
Computer equipment 20% – 331/3%